



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO(OS) 144/2025**

E.M SERVICES (I) PVT LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Hrishikesh Chitaley, Mr.
Kaustubh D. Kadasne, Mr.
Sumit Kumar, Advs.

versus

INDRAPRASTHA POWER GENERATION CO LTD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. S Wasim A Qadri, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. R.K. Vats, Mr. Saeed
Qadri, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

%

18.11.2025

CM APPL. 72058/2025*[For condonation of delay]*

1. The present application has been filed by the Appellant seeking condonation of delay of 28 days in filing the present Appeal.
2. For the reasons as stated in the application, the delay is condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 72057/2025*[For exemption]*

4. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
5. The application stands disposed of.

FAO(OS) 144/2025

6. Through the present Appeal, the Appellant assails the correctness of judgment dated 13.08.2025 passed by the learned



Single Judge, whereby the Petition filed under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 by the Respondent was allowed.

7. Issue Notice.

8. Mr. R.K. Vats, Advocate accepts Notice on behalf of the Respondent.

9. At this stage, learned counsel representing the Appellant prays for restraining the Respondent to withdraw the amount lying with the Court.

10. The Respondent is a Government power generating company and in case the Appellant is held entitled to some amount, requisite directions can always be issued while exercising powers under Section 144 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908. Hence, the prayer for grant of interim order is declined.

11. List for final disposal on 22.01.2026.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

NOVEMBER 18, 2025

jai/ra